1996/140



THE WITNESSES AND INTERPRETERS FEES REGULATIONS 1974, AMENDMENT NO. 6

MICHAEL HARDIE BOYS, Governor-General

ORDER IN COUNCIL

At Wellington this 10th day of June 1996

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to section 100A of the Judicature Act 1908, section 212 (2) (c) of the Summary Proceedings Act 1957, and section 410 (2) (c) of the Crimes Act 1961, and to section 81 (1) (h) of the Public Finance Act 1989 (so far as these regulations relate to witnesses and interpreters paid by the Crown under regulation 4 of the Witnesses and Interpreters Fees Regulations 1974), His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby makes the following regulations.

REGULATIONS

- 1. Title and commencement—(1) These regulations may be cited as the Witnesses and Interpreters Fees Regulations 1974, Amendment No. 6, and shall be read together with and deemed part of the Witnesses and Interpreters Fees Regulations 1974* (hereinafter referred to as the principal regulations).
 - (2) These regulations shall come into force on the 1st day of July 1996.

*S.R. 1974/124 Amendment No. 1: (Revoked by S.R. 1984/268 Amendment No. 2: (Revoked by S.R. 1987/193) Amendment No. 3: (Revoked by S.R. 1987/193) Amendment No. 4: (Revoked by S.R. 1988/147) Amendment No. 5: S.R. 1988/147

- 2. Interpreters' fees—The Schedule to the principal regulations (as substituted by regulation 2 (1) of the Witnesses and Interpreters Fees Regulations 1974, Amendment No. 5) is hereby amended—
 - (a) By omitting from clause 2 the expression "14.00" where it occurs, and substituting the expression "25.00":
 - (b) By omitting from that clause the expression "41.00" where it occurs, and substituting the expression "75.00":
 - (c) By omitting from that clause the expression "95.50" where it occurs, and substituting the expression "175.00".
- **3. Witnesses' fees**—The Schedule to the principal regulations (as substituted by regulation 2 of the Witnesses and Interpreters Fees Regulations 1974, Amendment No. 5) is hereby amended—
 - (a) By omitting from paragraph (a) of clause 3 the expression "17.00" where it occurs, and substituting the expression "25.00":
 - (b) By omitting from paragraph (b) of that clause the expression "34.00" where it occurs, and substituting the expression "50.00".
- **4. Goods and services tax not included**—The fees prescribed by these regulations are exclusive of any goods and services tax that is payable under the Goods and Services Tax Act 1985.

MARIE SHROFF, Clerk of the Executive Council.

EXPLANATORY NOTE

This note is not part of the regulations, but is intended to indicate their general effect.

These regulations, which come into force on 1 July 1996, increase the fees payable to witnesses (other than expert witnesses) and interpreters.

Issued under the authority of the Acts and Regulations Publication Act 1989. Date of notification in *Gazette*: 13 June 1996.

These regulations are administered in the Department for Courts.